Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number 57
Date June 14, 2021	

HOLD HEARING FOR APPROVAL OF DOCUMENTS FOR CONVEYANCE OF A PERMANENT UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC EASEMENT ON CITY-OWNED PROPERTY LOCATED SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING LINE DRIVE BETWEEN SOUTHWEST 2ND STREET AND SOUTHWEST 3RD STREET TO MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY FOR \$1

WHEREAS, MidAmerican Energy Company is required by the City of Des Moines to reroute a power feed that is in conflict with a City construction project at Line Drive between Southwest 2nd Street and Southwest 3rd Street; and

WHEREAS, MidAmerican Energy Company has requested an underground electric line easement across a portion of excess City-owned property located south of and adjoining Line Drive, described below (hereinafter "Property"), in order to accommodate the relocation of the power feed; and

WHEREAS, the City will not be inconvenienced by the conveyance of a Permanent Underground Electric Easement within the Property; and

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2021, by Roll Call No. 21-0781, it was duly resolved by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the proposed conveyance of the Permanent Underground Electric Easement ("Easement") be set for hearing on June 14, 2021, at 5:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa; and

WHEREAS, due notice of said proposal to convey the Easement was given to all necessary parties as provided by law, setting forth the time and place for hearing on said proposal; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with City Council direction, those interested in the proposed conveyance, both for and against, have been given an opportunity to be heard with respect thereto and have presented their views to the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as follows:

- 1. Upon due consideration of the facts and statements of interested persons, any and all objections to the proposed conveyance of the Permanent Underground Electric Easement as described herein, are hereby overruled and the hearing is closed.
- 2. The public would not be inconvenienced by reason of the conveyance of the Permanent Underground Electric Easement in property located south of and adjoining Line Drive, between Southwest 2nd Street and Southwest 3rd Street, Des Moines, Iowa, legally described as follows, to MidAmerican Energy Company for \$1.00, and said conveyance is hereby approved:

210	nber 826				51
Date June 14, 2	•				
The Ea Point P Polk C	ist Ten (Plat No. ounty, I	10) fee 3, an of owa, Ex	t of the ficial p	e West Τ olat, now Γthat par	wenty (20) feet of the North Ten (10) feet of Lot 6, Riv included in and forming a part of the City of Des Moine t of Lot 6 now being Line Drive road right of way.
•					ign the Permanent Underground Electric Easement for to Clerk is authorized and directed to attest to the Mayo
Electric Easem	nent, tog nis heari	ether w ng, to tl	ith a cone Rea	ertified co l Estate I	d to forward the original of the Permanent Underground open of this resolution and of the affidavit of publication Division of the Engineering Department for the purpose
Underground I	Electric I	Easeme ce of thi	nt, tog s heari	ether wit	orized and directed to forward the original of the Permane ha certified copy of this resolution and of the affidavite Polk County Recorder's Office for the purpose of causing
6. Upon recei	_				s back from the Polk County Recorder, the Real Esta
_	_				he Permanent Underground Electric Easement and copi
Division Mana of the other do	cuments	to the	grantee associ	e. ated with	the conveyance of this Permanent Underground Electr
Division Mana of the other do	cuments	to the	grantee associ	.	
Division Mana of the other do	cuments	to the coceeds Move	grantee associ	e. ated with	the conveyance of this Permanent Underground Elect
Division Mana of the other door of the other doo	cuments be no pr	to the coceeds Move ORM:	grantee associ	e. ated with	the conveyance of this Permanent Underground Elect
Division Mana of the other door 7. There will Easement.	cuments be no pr AS TO F	to the roceeds Move ORM:	grantee associ d by _	ated with	the conveyance of this Permanent Underground Elect
Division Mana of the other door the other door 7. There will Easement. APPROVED A	be no process to the second se	Move- ORM: and otant Cit	associ d by	ated with	the conveyance of this Permanent Underground Elect Latto to adopt.
Division Mana of the other door the other door the other door the other door the other will Easement. APPROVED A /s/ Lisa Lisa A. Wielan COUNCIL ACTION	be no process to the second se	to the roceeds Move ORM:	grantee associ d by _	ated with	the conveyance of this Permanent Underground Elect
Division Mana of the other door the other door 7. There will Easement. APPROVED A	be no process to the second se	Move- ORM: and otant Cit	associ d by	ated with	the conveyance of this Permanent Underground Electric Latto to adopt. CERTIFICATE
Division Mana of the other door the	be no process to the second se	Move- ORM: and otant Cit	associ d by	ated with	the conveyance of this Permanent Underground Electric Latto to adopt. CERTIFICATE I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said Cithereby certify that at a meeting of the Cit
Division Mana of the other dod 7. There will Easement. APPROVED A /s/ Lisa Lisa A. Wielan COUNCIL ACTION COWNIE BOESEN	be no process to the second se	Move- ORM: and otant Cit	associ d by	ated with	certificate I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said Cithereby certify that at a meeting of the Cithereby council of said City Clerk of said City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on
Division Mana of the other door the other door 7. There will Easement. APPROVED A /s/ Lisa Lisa A. Wielan COUNCIL ACTION COWNIE BOESEN GATTO	be no process to the second se	Move- ORM: and otant Cit	associ d by	ated with	certificate I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said Cithereby certify that at a meeting of the Cithereby council of said City Clerk of said City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on
Division Mana of the other door the	AS TO F A. Wiell A. YEAS	Move- ORM: and otant Cit	associ d by	ated with	CERTIFICATE I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held of the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.
Division Mana of the other dod 7. There will Easement. APPROVED A /s/ Lisa Lisa A. Wielan COUNCIL ACTION COWNIE BOESEN GATTO GRAY MANDELBAUM	be no process to the second se	Move- ORM: and otant Cit	associ d by	ated with	CERTIFICATE I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said Cithereby certify that at a meeting of the Cithereby concil of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the